

No. 13-6827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WOMEN'S PRISON ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Women In Prison Have A Heightened Need For Religious Accommodation.....	4
A. Past Abuse Leaves Women In Prison Especially Vulnerable	4
B. When Barred From Honoring Religious Grooming Customs, Devout Women Lose A Critical Source Of Strength.....	6
II. Congress Passed RLUIPA To Protect The Religious Practices Of Men <i>And</i> Women.....	9
A. Some States Protect Female Inmates’ Religious Freedoms More Than Others	9
B. States With More Religious Minorities Adopt More Accommodating Policies	13
C. Considering Alternative Policies Prevents Arbitrary Restrictions On Women’s Religious Practices	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX.....	1a
State Prison Policies On Headscarves In General Areas	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Iron Eyes v. Henry</i> , 907 F.2d 810 (8th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , No. 13-1401, 2014 WL 1644130 (8th Cir. Apr. 25, 2014)	15
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Zargary v. City of New York</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 412 F. App'x 339 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 9

Regulations

Ark. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 625, <i>Religious Articles</i> (1998)	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3062(e) (2011)	12
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Program Statement No. 5230.05, <i>Grooming</i> (1996)	12
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Program Statement No. P5360.09, <i>Religious Beliefs and Practices</i> (2004)	11

Idaho Dep’t of Corr., Control No. 320.02.01.002,
Property: Religious (2010) 11

Iowa Dep’t of Corr., Policy No. IS-SH-01,
Offender Hygiene/Grooming (2013)..... 13

Or. Admin. R. 291-123-0015(2) (2014) 12

Or. Dep’t of Corr., Policy No. 90.2.4 attach. 1,
*Spiritual Property Items for General
 Population Inmates* (2012)..... 11

Va. Dep’t of Corr., Operating Procedure No. 864.1,
Offender Grooming and Hygiene (2013) 12

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) 10

Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
Female Inmate Handbook (2013) 12

Ark. Dep’t of Corr.,
Inmate Handbook (18th ed. 2013) 11

Bagby, Ihsan, *The American Mosque 2011* (2012).. 14

Benda, Brent B., *Gender Differences in Life-
 Course Theory of Recidivism: A Survival
 Analysis*, 49 Int’l J. Offender Therapy &
 Comp. Criminology 325 (2005) 5

Buchanan, Kim Shayo, *Beyond Modesty:
 Privacy in Prison and the Risk of Sexual Abuse*,
 88 Marq. L. Rev. 751 (2005)..... 6

Carson, E. Ann & Daniela Golinelli,
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
Prisoners in 2012—Advance Counts (2013)..... 4

- De Nike, Moira, *The Penitent: The Myths and Realities of Religious Rehabilitation Among California Prisoners* (May 2005) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, University of Hawaii at Manoa)..... 6, 7
- Fla. Dep't of Corr., *2011 Florida Prison Recidivism Report* (2012)..... 5
- James, Doris J. & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates* (2006) 5
- Maruschak, Laura M. & Thomas P. Bonczar, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Probation and Parole in the United States, 2012* (2014) 4
- McDaniels–Wilson, Cathy & Judson L. Jeffries, *Women Behind Bars: An Illuminating Portrait*, 2011 J. Inst. Just. Int'l Stud. 129 (2011)..... 5
- McGee, Zina T., et al., *From the Inside: Patterns of Coping and Adjustment Among Women in Prison*, in *It's a Crime: Women & Justice* 507 (Roslyn Muraskin ed., 4th ed. 2007)..... 5
- Medina, Jameelah, *My Hijab, My Right*, in *ACLU Women's Rights Project 2008 Report* 89 (Aliya Hana Hussain & Lenora M. Lapidus eds., 2009)... 8
- Minton, Todd D. & Daniela Golinelli, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Jail Inmates at Midyear 2013—Statistical Tables* (2014) 4
- Saliba, Samiera, *Rape by the System: The Existence and Effects of Sexual Abuse of Women in United States Prisons*, 10 Hastings Race & Poverty L.J. 293 (2013) 6

Seigelshifer, Valeria & Tova Hartman, <i>From Tichels to Hair Bands: Modern Orthodox Women and the Practice of Hair Covering</i> , 34 Women's Stud. Int'l F. 349 (2011)	8
Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice, <i>Offender Orientation Handbook</i> (2004)	11
The Sentencing Project, <i>Incarcerated Women</i> (2012).....	4
The Sikh Coalition, <i>FAQ</i>	7
Weitz, Rose, <i>Rapunzel's Daughters: What Women's Hair Tells Us About Women's Lives</i> (2004).....	7
Williams, Rhys H. & Gira Vashi, <i>Hijab and American Muslim Women: Creating the Space for Autonomous Selves</i> , 68 Soc. Religion 269 (2007)	7, 8
Wynn, Sarah, <i>Mean Women and Misplaced Priorities: Incarcerated Women in Oklahoma</i> , 27 Wis. J.L. Gender & Soc'y 281 (2012)	5
